YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Freedom of Religion
What is freedom of religion?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

No one can practice a

religion 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 0% 2% 4% 8% 5%
You can practice any

religion, or not practice

a religion 88% 86% 89% 7% 81% 92% 99% 93% 81% 74% 75%
You can’t choose the time

you practice your

religion 5% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 0% 3% 9% 9% 12%
You must choose a

religion 4% 5% 2% % 7% 2% 1% 2% 5% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (460) (517) (196) (208) (363) (210) (719) (123) (59) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

No one can practice a

religion 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 4%
You can practice any

religion, or not practice

a religion 88% 89% 85% 90% 84% 90% 89% 86% 93% 89% 83%
You can’t choose the time

you practice your

religion 5% 4% 6% 4% % 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7%
You must choose a

religion 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 5%
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You
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Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (977) (313) (404) (260) (425) (253) (202) (171) (230) (359) (217)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test

June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2. Two Rights in the United States
What are two rights of everyone living in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Freedom of speech and

freedom to run for

president 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 14% 10%
Freedom of religion and

freedom to make

treaties with other

countries 5% 5% 4% 7% 10% 2% 0% 3% 9% 6% 3%
Freedom of speech and

freedom of religion 86% 85% 87% 74% 79% 93% 96% 91% 77% 72% 83%
Freedom to petition the

government and

freedom to disobey

traffic laws 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 1% 0% 2% 8% 7% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (984) (466) (518) (201) (209) (364) (210) (723) (123) (60) (78)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Freedom of speech and

freedom to run for

president 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% 4% 1% 7% 8%
Freedom of religion and

freedom to make

treaties with other

countries 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Freedom of speech and

freedom of religion 86% 86% 85% 88% 83% 88% 89% 86% 94% 86% 80%
Freedom to petition the

government and

freedom to disobey

traffic laws 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (316) (407) (261) (427) (255) (203) (173) (230) (364) (217)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3. First President
Who was the first President?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Thomas Jefferson 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 7% 6% 3%
George Washington 87% 88% 86% 7% 81% 90% 97% 93% 73% 69% 87%
Abraham Lincoln 6% 5% 7% 8% 10% 6% 2% 3% 15% 17% 4%
John Adams 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 2% 1% 3% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (981) (461) (520) (195) (209) (365) (212) (721) (124) (60) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Thomas Jefferson 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4%
George Washington 87% 85% 86% 90% 83% 87% 93% 88% 90% 89% 80%
Abraham Lincoln 6% 6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 1% 6% 5% 4% 11%
John Adams 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (981) (317) (403) (261) (426) (254) (201) (171) (231) (363) (216)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4. Two Major Political Parties
What are the two major political parties in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

American and

Blue-Moose 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 0% 2% 5% 3% 6%
Democratic and

Republican 91% 89% 92% 79% 86% 96% 100% 94% 83% 85% 83%
Democratic-Republican

and Whigs 4% 5% 3% 11% 4% 2% 0% 2% 10% 3% 9%
Reform and Green 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 1% 0% 2% 2% 8% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (983) (465) (518) (198) (211) (364) (210) (722) (124) (60) (77)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

American and

Blue-Moose 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Democratic and

Republican 91% 92% 90% 91% 89% 92% 92% 90% 96% 90% 88%
Democratic-Republican

and Whigs 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5%
Reform and Green 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (316) (407) (260) (424) (256) (202) (172) (228) (367) (216)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5. Two Parts of Congress
What are the two parts of the U.S. Congress?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The Senate and the

courts 4% 4% 5% 9% 7% 3% 0% 3% 7% 12% 3%
The Senate and the

House of

Representatives 85% 85% 85% 68% 78% 91% 99% 91% 76% 69% 75%
The House of

Representatives and

the courts 5% 6% 5% 12% 8% 3% 0% 4% 8% 8% 12%
The House of Lords and

the House of

Commons 5% 6% 5% 11% 6% 3% 1% 3% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (466) (514) (199) (208) (363) (210) (722) (121) (59) (78)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

The Senate and the

courts 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4%
The Senate and the

House of

Representatives 85% 87% 80% 90% 80% 89% 88% 83% 90% 85% 82%
The House of

Representatives and

the courts 5% 5% 8% 3% 8% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
The House of Lords and
the House of
Commons 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (315) (405) (260) (423) (255) (202) (173) (229) (361) (217)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6. Declaration of Independence
What did the Declaration of Independence do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Gave women the right to

vote 6% 5% % 9% 9% 6% 0% 4% 9% 12% 12%
Declared our

independence from

France 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 2% 4% 12% 20% 4%
Freed the slaves 9% 8% 10% 12% 13% 7% 6% 6% 27% 6% 7%
Declared our

independence from

Great Britain 78% 80% 75% 68% 70% 80% 92% 86% 52% 62% 76%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (978) (466) (512) (199) (208) (361) (210) (718) (123) (59) (78)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Gave women the right to

vote 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5% 3% 9% 5% 6% 4%
Declared our

independence from

France 7% 6% 8% 8% 11% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 10%
Freed the slaves 9% 9% 12% 5% 12% 7% 6% 11% 9% 9% 8%
Declared our

independence from

Great Britain 78% 79% 74% 83% 69% 83% 87% 75% 81% 7% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (316) (403) (259) (423) (255) (202) (173) (230) (360) (215)




YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7. What Benjamin Franklin Is Famous For
What is one thing Benjamin Franklin is famous for?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Inventor of the airplane 4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 3% 2% 3% 13% 4% 4%
U.S. diplomat 46% 57% 36% 33% 36% 51% 61% 52% 22% 38% 44%
Youngest member of the

Constitutional

Convention 29% 25% 31% 31% 32% 26% 27% 29% 27% 28% 29%
Third president of the

United States 21% 15% 27% 28% 27% 21% 10% 16% 39% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (460) (515) (193) (208) (364) (210) (718) (122) (59) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Inventor of the airplane 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 7% 4%
U.S. diplomat 46% 48% 42% 48% 37% 48% 58% 49% 43% 41% 55%
Youngest member of the

Constitutional

Convention 29% 27% 29% 31% 30% 30% 27% 25% 33% 31% 23%
Third president of the

United States 21% 21% 24% 16% 28% 18% 12% 22% 23% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (313) (401) (261) (422) (254) (201) (172) (228) (359) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8. Who Vetoes Bills
Who vetoes bills?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Speaker of the
House 13% 11% 15% 17% 22% 11% 3% 11% 20% 21% 10%
The President 78% 79% 7% 64% 66% 84% 95% 83% 65% 68% 75%
The Vice President 5% 4% 6% 10% 9% 3% 1% 4% 10% 4% 11%
The President Pro
Tempore 4% 5% 2% 9% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (461) (514) (195) (207) (362) (211) (717) (122) (59) (77)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
The Speaker of the
House 13% 15% 14% 10% 16% 9% 12% 17% 13% 13% 10%
The President 78% 78% 74% 84% 74% 84% 79% 2% 80% 79% 81%
The Vice President 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4%
The President Pro
Tempore 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (313) (404) (258) (423) (253) (200) (172) (228) (362) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

9. How Old Citizens Have To Be To Vote for President

How old do citizens have to be to vote for President?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
35 and older 7% 7% 7% 13% 8% 4% 6% 7% 11% 5% 9%
16 and older 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 11% 2%
18 and older 80% 80% 81% 68% 79% 88% 81% 84% 74% 71% 77%
21 and older 9% 9% 10% 12% 9% 6% 12% 8% 11% 13% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (462) (522) (196) (211) (365) (212) (722) (124) (60) (78)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

35 and older 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8%
16 and older 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 6%
18 and older 80% 82% 80% 79% 75% 85% 85% 80% 85% 80% 7%
21 and older 9% 7% 11% 11% 15% 4% 5% 9% 7% 11% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (316) (407) (261) (428) (254) (203) (171) (230) (366) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10. Who Wrote the Declaration of Independence
Who wrote the Declaration of Independence?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
James Madison 10% 10% 11% 13% 8% 7% 15% 11% 6% 8% 19%
Thomas Jefferson 2% 75% 69% 56% 67% 79% 81% 78% 62% 59% 57%
Abraham Lincoln 7% 5% 8% 11% 8% 7% 1% 3% 19% 10% 15%
George Washington 11% 10% 12% 20% 17% 6% 3% 8% 13% 23% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (461) (517) (198) (210) (362) (208) (719) (124) (59) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
James Madison 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 9% 8% 12% 12%
Thomas Jefferson 72% 69% 71% 76% 68% 73% 78% 70% 79% 71% 67%
Abraham Lincoln 7% 9% 7% 4% 10% 4% 4% 11% 5% 6% 7%
George Washington 11% 12% 12% 9% 13% 10% 6% 10% 8% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (316) (401) (261) (423) (252) (203) (173) (229) (363) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
11. Name Three Original States
There were 13 original states. Name three.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Washington, Oregon, and

California 8% 9% 8% 15% 14% 6% 0% 6% 14% 12% 14%
New York, Kentucky, and

Georgia 11% 11% 10% 18% 12% 7% 8% 9% 15% 17% 6%
Virginia, North Carolina,

and Florida 8% 5% 10% 11% 15% 5% 1% 5% 22% 11% 8%
Maryland, Virginia, and

North Carolina 73% 74% 72% 55% 59% 82% 90% 80% 50% 60% 71%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (974) (459) (515) (195) (206) (364) (209) (718) (122) (60) (74)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Washington, Oregon, and

California 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 9%
New York, Kentucky, and

Georgia 11% 15% 8% 9% 13% 11% 8% 11% 7% 11% 12%
Virginia, North Carolina,

and Florida 8% 7% 10% 6% 12% 4% 4% 8% 4% 8% 10%
Maryland, Virginia, and

North Carolina 73% 68% 74% 7% 65% 78% 80% 68% 82% 73% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (974) (312) (403) (259) (423) (254) (198) (173) (227) (361) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

12. Name Branch of Government

Name one branch or part of the government.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
State government 8% 6% 10% 13% 13% 6% 0% 6% 15% 14% 7%
United Nations 5% 5% 5% 11% 6% 2% 2% 3% 10% 11% 3%
Congress 83% 85% 81% 64% 76% 90% 98% 88% 69% 70% 80%
Parliament 4% 4% 5% 11% 5% 2% 0% 3% 7% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (465) (518) (197) (210) (364) (212) (723) (122) (60) (78)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

State government 8% 8% 10% 5% 10% 7% 6% 8% 2% 9% 11%
United Nations 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 7%
Congress 83% 81% 82% 87% 79% 84% 87% 79% 91% 83% 78%
Parliament 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (318) (404) (261) (425) (255) (204) (173) (230) (365) (215)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
13. When Men Register Selective Service
When must all men register for the Selective Service?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

At any age 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 0% 0% 1% 5% 1% 10%
Between 17 and 26 60% 66% 54% 60% 65% 63% 50% 60% 62% 65% 54%
At age 16 11% 13% 9% 13% 10% 12% 8% 11% 6% 12% 14%
Men do not have to

register 27% 18% 35% 20% 23% 24% 41% 28% 26% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (462) (512) (193) (208) (363) (210) (717) (123) (59) (75)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

At any age 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Between 17 and 26 60% 62% 61% 57% 61% 57% 62% 61% 60% 61% 58%
At age 16 11% 8% 11% 14% 10% 11% 10% 10% 14% 10% 11%
Men do not have to

register 27% 27% 26% 27% 26% 28% 25% 27% 25% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (315) (400) (259) (422) (255) (198) (172) (227) (359) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
14. Who Signs Bills
Who signs bills to become laws?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Secretary of State 5% 4% % 10% 9% 3% 1% 5% 9% 4% 5%
The Vice President 4% 5% 3% 7% 7% 3% 1% 3% 5% 8% 6%
The President 82% 84% 80% 64% 74% 89% 96% 86% 72% 75% 77%
The Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court 9% 7% 10% 19% 10% 5% 2% 6% 15% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (464) (518) (198) (210) (364) (210) (723) (123) (59) (77)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
The Secretary of State 5% 4% 8% 4% % 5% 4% 2% 6% 7% 5%
The Vice President 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4%
The President 82% 83% 7% 87% 79% 85% 82% 82% 83% 81% 82%
The Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court 9% 10% 10% 5% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (317) (405) (260) (425) (255) (202) (171) (231) (364) (216)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
15. House Voting Members
The House of Representatives has how many voting members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
200 15% 12% 19% 20% 25% 13% 5% 13% 27% 14% 16%
441 11% 10% 13% 14% 13% 12% % 11% 6% 16% 21%
100 13% 12% 14% 16% 19% 12% % 12% 17% 19% 4%
435 60% 65% 55% 50% 44% 63% 81% 64% 49% 50% 58%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (974) (462) (512) (194) (209) (361) (210) (718) (122) (58) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
200 15% 19% 16% 11% 21% 11% 10% 19% 16% 13% 16%
441 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 12% 8% 11% 9% 12% 12%
100 13% 13% 14% 12% 17% 14% 6% 12% 11% 13% 16%
435 60% 59% 58% 64% 49% 64% 76% 58% 63% 61% 56%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (316) (399) (259) (421) (255) (199) (172) (230) (359) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16. Two Rights in Declaration of Independence
What are two rights in the Declaration of Independence?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Life and liberty 57% 56% 57% 48% 55% 61% 60% 58% 60% 48% 53%
Life and the right to own a

home 5% 4% 5% 10% 9% 1% 0% 4% 8% 5% 5%
Life and pursuit of

happiness 35% 36% 34% 34% 30% 36% 39% 36% 27% 38% 34%
Life and death 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 2% 6% 9% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (462) (519) (197) (210) (362) (212) (722) (123) (59) (77)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Life and liberty 57% 61% 56% 53% 56% 53% 59% 60% 60% 56% 53%
Life and the right to own a

home 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4%
Life and pursuit of

happiness 35% 32% 33% 41% 34% 38% 35% 30% 34% 36% 37%
Life and death 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (316) (404) (261) (425) (255) (202) (173) (228) (363) (217)
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YouGov Survey: Civics Test
June 14 - 17, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
17. Movement Tried To End Racial Discrimination
What movement tried to end racial discrimination?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Women’s suffrage 5% 5% 4% 10% 8% 1% 1% 3% 11% 6% 10%
Conservation 4% 5% 3% 10% 5% 2% 0% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Civil rights 87% 85% 89% 1% 80% 93% 99% 90% 76% 83% 83%
Prohibition 4% 5% 4% 8% 7% 3% 0% 3% 8% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (462) (516) (198) (208) (361) (211) (716) (126) (60) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Women’s suffrage 5% 2% 8% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Conservation 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Civil rights 87% 90% 83% 88% 86% 88% 87% 83% 93% 87% 83%
Prohibition 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (316) (402) (260) (426) (254) (199) (172) (228) (365) (213)
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18. Name Two National Holidays
Name two national U.S. holidays.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

April Fool’'s Day and

Labor Day 5% 5% 4% 12% 8% 1% 0% 3% 7% 8% 9%
Citizenship Day and

Columbus Day 7% 6% 9% 15% 12% 3% 3% 5% 13% 13% 6%
Labor Day and

Thanksgiving 83% 81% 84% 65% 2% 92% 96% 88% 74% 67% 74%
Valentine’s Day and

Presidents’ Day 5% 8% 3% 9% 9% 4% 1% 4% 6% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (464) (521) (197) (212) (365) (211) (723) (126) (60) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

April Fool’'s Day and

Labor Day 5% 2% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Citizenship Day and

Columbus Day 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 8% 8%
Labor Day and

Thanksgiving 83% 87% 80% 80% 80% 84% 84% 84% 87% 81% 79%
Valentine’s Day and

Presidents’ Day 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 2% 4% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (315) (409) (261) (428) (255) (202) (172) (230) (366) (217)
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19. Two Ways Americans Can Participate Democracy
What are two ways that Americans can participate in their democracy?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Write to a newspaper and

call Senators and

Representatives 5% 7% 4% 12% 7% 3% 0% 4% 8% 12% 3%
Give an elected official

your opinion on an

issue and join a

community group 6% 8% 4% 15% 8% 3% 1% 6% 10% 4% 10%
Vote and join a civic

group 13% 12% 14% 14% 22% 10% 7% 10% 20% 23% 14%
All of these answers 75% 2% 78% 58% 63% 84% 91% 80% 62% 60% 74%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (466) (523) (199) (213) (365) (212) (727) (125) (60) (77)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Write to a newspaper and

call Senators and

Representatives 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 4% 9%
Give an elected official

your opinion on an

issue and join a

community group 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5%
Vote and join a civic

group 13% 17% 10% 13% 12% 15% 13% 11% 11% 13% 17%
All of these answers 75% 71% 79% 74% 74% 73% 7% 76% 78% 76% 70%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (316) (412) (261) (431) (256) (202) (173) (230) (369) (217)
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20. One Reason Colonists Came To America
What is one reason colonists came to America?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
For the experience of
traveling across the
ocean 6% 7% 5% 16% 8% 2% 0% 4% 10% 5% 15%
To join a civic group 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 1% 0% 2% 8% 2% 5%
Freedom 74% 73% 76% 59% 64% 83% 87% 80% 65% 59% 64%
None of these answers 17% 16% 17% 18% 22% 14% 13% 13% 18% 33% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (466) (520) (201) (210) (364) (211) (722) (125) (60) (79)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
For the experience of
traveling across the
ocean 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7%
To join a civic group 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Freedom 74% 2% 73% 80% 2% 79% 71% 70% 78% 76% 2%
None of these answers 17% 19% 17% 14% 18% 13% 17% 19% 14% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (317) (409) (260) (427) (256) (203) (172) (231) (366) (217)
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21. Personal Difficulty of Test
How easy or difficult did you find it to answer the prior questions on U.S. history and government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very easy 30% 42% 19% 21% 20% 35% 41% 31% 15% 35% 34%
Somewhat easy 41% 40% 42% 38% 41% 40% 46% 44% 36% 33% 38%
Somewhat difficult 25% 16% 33% 35% 32% 21% 13% 21% 42% 26% 25%
Very difficult 4% 3% 6% 5% 7% 4% 0% 4% 7% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (460) (515) (192) (209) (364) (210) (716) (124) (59) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very easy 30% 30% 28% 32% 22% 35% 41% 33% 26% 27% 37%
Somewhat easy 41% 40% 40% 43% 41% 41% 39% 42% 44% 41% 3%
Somewhat difficult 25% 26% 26% 21% 31% 22% 18% 21% 27% 27% 22%
Very difficult 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (314) (402) (259) (424) (252) (201) (170) (229) (362) (214)
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22. Difficulty of Test
The questions you just answered were examples from the civics portion of the U.S. naturalization test, which tests the knowledge of people seeking to

become U.S. citizens. However, the real test is conducted verbally and applicants are not provided with multiple-choice options (we at YouGov wrote the
options you saw). They must answer six of 10 correctly to pass the test. Knowing this, do you think the questions asked are too easy, too difficult, or about

right as a test of prospective citizens’ knowledge of the U.S. government and history?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too easy 11% 15% 8% 14% 14% 10% 9% 9% 14% 19% 17%
About right 75% 76% 74% 68% 67% 79% 82% 79% 62% 74% 61%
Too difficult 14% 9% 18% 19% 19% 11% 9% 12% 25% 7% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (465) (521) (199) (211) (364) (212) (725) (125) (60) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Too easy 11% 6% 13% 16% 10% 8% 18% 13% 7% 12% 14%
About right 75% 76% 2% 7% 75% 78% 69% 75% 80% 73% 2%
Too difficult 14% 17% 15% 7% 15% 14% 13% 12% 13% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (319) (407) (260) (429) (256) (201) (172) (230) (366) (218)
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23. Fairness of Test
Do you think the questions asked in the civics test you just took are generally fair or unfair to ask prospective citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very fair 55% 57% 53% 36% 47% 63% 69% 57% 43% 57% 59%
Somewhat fair 28% 27% 29% 34% 30% 26% 23% 29% 32% 21% 26%
Somewhat unfair 10% 9% 12% 16% 14% % 5% 9% 14% 14% 7%
Very unfair 7% 7% 6% 14% 9% 4% 3% 6% 11% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (462) (519) (195) (210) (364) (212) (721) (124) (60) (76)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very fair 55% 49% 52% 67% 51% 59% 56% 57% 55% 55% 54%
Somewhat fair 28% 32% 29% 21% 30% 26% 30% 31% 28% 27% 26%
Somewhat unfair 10% 12% 11% 8% 12% 8% 10% 7% 11% 11% 12%
Very unfair 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (316) (405) (260) (428) (254) (201) (172) (229) (363) (217)
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24. Are Civics Tests A Good Idea
Do you think it is a good idea or a bad idea to require people applying to become citizens to take a civics knowledge test?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good idea 75% 80% 70% 62% 62% 81% 90% 81% 57% 61% 75%
Bad idea 8% 8% 8% 15% 11% 6% 2% 6% 13% 11% 11%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 23% 27% 13% 8% 13% 31% 28% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (459) (520) (195) (209) (363) (212) (719) (125) (59) (76)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Good idea 75% 70% 71% 86% 68% 80% 81% 81% 76% 72% 74%
Bad idea 8% 11% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 4% 7% 10% 10%
Not sure 17% 19% 23% 7% 24% 13% 10% 15% 17% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (314) (405) (260) (427) (256) (200) (171) (230) (361) (217)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

June 14 - 17, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.178 to 6.246, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.566.

1000

+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.

You
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